IN THE MATTER OF § BEFORE THE TEXAS
PERMANENT VOCATIONAL NURSE ~ §
LICENSE NUMBER 185283 § BOARD OF NURSING
ISSUED TO §
CHANDRA DANAE NEWBILL § ELIGIBILITY AND

§

§ DISCIPLINARY COMMITTEE

ORDER OF THE BOARD

TO: CHANDRA DANAE NEWBILL
4412 WILHELM ST.
FORT WORTH, TX 76119
During open meeting held in Austin, Texas, on November 12, 2014, the Texas Board of
Nursing Eligibility and Disciplinary Committee (hereinafter "Committee") heard the above-styled
case, based on the failure of the Respondent to appear as required by 22 TEX. ADMIN. CODE Ch. 213.

The Committee finds that notice of the facts or conduct alleged to warrant disciplinary action

has been'provided to Respondent in accordance with Texas Government Code § 2001.054(c) and

Respondent has been given an opportunity to show compliance with all the requirements of the

Nursing Practice Act, Chapter 301 of the Texas Occupations Code, for retention of Respondent's
license(s) to practice nursing in the State of Texas.

The Committee finds that the Formal Charges were properly initiated and filed in accordance
with section 301.458, Texas Occupations Code.

The Committee finds that éfter proper and timely Notice regarding the violations alleged in
the Formal Charges was given to Respondent in this matter, Respondent has failed to appear in
accordance with 22 TEX. ADMIN. CODE Ch. 213.

The Committee finds that the Board is authorized to enter a default order pursuant to Texas
Government Code § 2001.056.

The Committee, after review and due consideration, adopts the proposed findings of fact and

conclusions of law as stated in the Formal Charges which are attached hereto and incorporated by
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reference for all purposes and the Staff's recommended sanction of revocation by default. This Order
will be properly served on all parties and all parties will be given an opportunity to file a motion for
rehearing [22 TEX. ADMIN.CODE § 213.16(j)]. All parties have a right to judicial review of this
Order.

All proposed findings of fact and conclusions of law filed by any party not specifically
adopted herein are hereby denied.

NOW, THEREFORE, IT IS ORDERED that Permanent Vocational Nurse License Number
185283, previously issued to CHANDRA DANAE NEWBILL, to practice nursing in the State of
Texas be, and the same is/are hereby, REVOKED.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that this Order SHALL be applicable to Respondent's nurse

licensure compact privileges, if any, to practice nursing in the State of Texas.

Entered this 12th day of November, 2014.

TEXAS BOARD OF NURSING

Jottvu. (s

KATHERINE A. THOMAS, MN, RN, FAAN
EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR ON BEHALF OF SAID BOARD

BY:

Attachment:  Formal Charge filed J aﬁuary 6,2014.




Re: Permanent Vocational Nurse License Number 185283
Issued to CHANDRA DANAE NEWBILL
DEFAULT ORDER - REVOKE

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I hereby certify that on the \8\'?ay of N&VWM ,20 \’-\' , a true and correct

copy of the foregoing DEFAULT ORDER was served and addressed to the following person(s), as

follows:

Via USPS Certified Mail, Return Receipt Requested
CHANDRA DANAE NEWBILL

4412 WILHELM ST.
FORT WORTH, TX 76119

KATHERINE A. THOMAS, MN, RN, FAAN
EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR ON BEHALF OF SAID BOARD

BY:




In the Matter of § BEFORE THE TEXAS
Permanent Vocational Nurse §
License Number 185283 §
Issued to CHANDRA DANAE NEWBILL, § BOARD OF NURSING
Respondent §

FORMAL CHARGES

This is a disciplinary proceeding under Section 301.452(b), Texas Occupations Code. Respondent,
CHANDRA DANAE NEWBILL, is a Vocational Nurse holding License Number 185283, which
is in current status at the time of this pleading.

Written notice of the facts and conduct alleged to warrant adverse licensure action was sent to
Respondent at Respondent's address of record and Respondent was given opportunity to show
compliance with all requirements of the law for retention of the license prior to commencement of
this proceeding.

CHARGE L

On orabout July 23,2011, Respondent failed to comply with the Agreed Order issued to her on July
22, 2010, by the Texas Board of Nursing. Non-compliance is the result of Respondent's failure to
comply with Stipulation Number One (1) of the Agreed Order which states, in pertinent part:

(1) RESPONDENT SHALL, within one year (1) year of entry of this
Order, successfully complete a course in nursing jurisprudence and ethics....

A copy of the July 22, 2010, Agreed Order, Findings of Fact and Conclusions of Law, is attached
and incorporated, by reference, as part of this pleading.

The above action constitutes grounds for disciplinary action in accordance with Section
301.452(b)(1) &(10), Texas Occupation Code, and is a violation of 22 TEX. ADMIN. CODE

§217.12 (11)(B).

NOTICE IS GIVEN that staff will present evidence in support of the recommended disposition of
up to, and including, revocation of Respondent’s license/s to practice nursing in the State of Texas
pursuant to the Nursing Practice Act, Chapter 301, Texas Occupations Code and the Board's rules,
22 Tex. Admin. Code §§ 213.27 - 213.33. Additionally, staff will seek to impose on Respondent
the administrative costs of the proceeding pursuant to Section 301.461, Texas Occupations Code.
The cost of proceedings shall include, but is not limited to, the cost paid by the Board to the State
Office of Administrative Hearings and the Office of the Attorney General or other Board counsel for
legal and investigative services, the cost of a court reporter and witnesses, reproduction of records,
Board staff time, travel, and expenses. These shall be in an amount of at least one thousand two
hundred dollars ($1200.00).



NOTICE IS GIVEN that all statutes and rules cited in these Charges are incorporated as part of this
pleading and can be found at the Board's website, www.bon.texas.gov.

NOTICE IS GIVEN that, based on the Formal Charges, the Board will rely on the Disciplinary
Matrix, which can be found at www.bon.texas.gov/disciplinaryaction/discp-matrix.html.

NOTICE IS ALSO GIVEN that Respondent's past disciplinary history, as set out below and
described in the Order(s) which is/are attached and incorporated by reference as part of these
charges, will be offered in support of the disposition recommended by staff: Agreed Orders dated
September 11, 2007, and July 22, 2010.

Attachments:

D/2013.11.19

Filed this éﬂ\ da}’Of()&'\xJ-cf‘v! 2004 .

TEXAS BOARD OF NURSING

James W. Johnston, Géneral Counggl

Board Certified - Administrative Law
Texas Board of Legal Specialization
State Bar No. 10838300
Jena Abel, Assistant General Counsel
State Bar No. 24036103
Lance Robert Brenton, Assistant General Counsel
~ State Bar No. 24066924
John R. Griffith, Assistant General Counsel
State Bar No. 24079751 '
Robert Kyle Hensley, Assistant General Counsel
State Bar No. 50511847
John F. Legris, Assistant General Counsel
State Bar No. 00785533
John Vanderford, Assistant General Counsel
State Bar No. 24086670

333 Guadalupe, Tower III, Suite 460
Austin, Texas 78701

P: (512) 305-6811

F: (512) 305-8101 or (512)305-7401

Orders of the Board dated September 11, 2007 and July 22, 2010



BEFORE THE TEXAS BOARD OF NURSING

s o ko s sk sk ok o o ok o s oo sk ok sk sk sk ok sk sk ko ook sk sk sk s sk ok ko ke ok sk ok ok ok

In the Matter of Vocational Nurse § ,
License Number 185283 -§ AGREED

issued to CHANDRA DANAE NEWBILL § ORDER

On thie day the Texas Board of Nursing, hereinafter referred to as the Board,
considered the matter of CHANDRA DANAE NEWBILL, Vocational Nurse Licens’e Number
1_8V5283, hereinafter referred to as Respcndent. | |

Information recei‘}ed by the Board produced evidence that'Respondent may have
violated Section 301 .452.(b)(i)(10), Texaé_ Occupations Code. Respondent waived representation
’ .by ccunsei, informal ccnference, nctice and hearing, aﬁd agreed to the entry of this Order offeredon

June 1, 2010, by Katherine.A. Thomas, MN, RN, Executive Director, subject to ratification b)'( the

Board.
FINDINGS OF FACT

1. ‘Prior to the institution of Agency proceedings, notice of the matters specified below in these
Findings of Fact was served on Respondent and Respondent was given an opportunity to
show compliance with all requirements of the law for retention of the license.

2. . Respondent waived representation by counsel, informal conference, notice and hearing, and .
agreed to the entry of this Order. ' - .

3. Respondent 1s curfently licensed to practice vocational nursing in the State of Texas.’

4. Respondent received a Certificate in Vocational Nursing from Austin Communify College,

Austin, Texas, on May 9, 2002. Respondent was licensed to practice vocational nursing in
" the State of Texas on August 8, 2002. :
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5. Respondent’s vocational nursing employment history includes:

08/02 - Unknown Charge Nurse Hearthstone Health Center

~ _ : ‘Round Rock, Texas
09/03 - 08/05 | Saff Nurse : South Austin Hospital

' Austin, Texas
- 09/05 - 08/06 - Unknown
09/06-0407  StaffNurse Kindred Hospital
Fort Worth, Texas
0707 - Unknown LVN ' Immanuels Healthcare
’ : Fort Worth, Texas
05/08 - Unknown LVN | - Bishop Davies Nursing
- ~ Center

Hurst, Texas

6. On September 11,2007, Respondent’s license to practice Vocational Nursing in the State of
Texas was issued the sanction of a Warning With Stipulations by the Board of Nurse
Examiners for the State of Texas. A copy of the September 11, 2007, Agreed Order,
Findings of Fact and Conclusions of Law is attached and incorporated, by reference, as part
of this Order. ' :

9. On or about September 12, 2008, Respondent failed to comply with the Agreed Order

’ issued to her on September 11, 2007, by the Board of Nurse Examiners for the State of

- Texas. Non-compliance is the result of Respondent's failure to comply with Stipulation
Number Two (2) of the Order which states, inl pertinent part: o :

'(2) Respondent shall, within one ('l) yéar of eﬁtry of this Order, successfully
. complete a course in Texas nursing jurisprudence and ethics.... . '

8. On or about October 26, 2007, Respondent failed to comply with the Agreed Order issued
to her on September 11,2007, by the Board of Nurse Examiners for the State of Texas. Non-
compliance is the result of Respondent's failure to comply with Stipulation Number Three
(3) of the Order which states, in pertinent part: : '

(3) Respondent shall pay a monetary fine in the amount of two hundred fifty
~ dollars ($250.00). Respondent shall pay this fine within forty-five (45) days
of entry of this Order.... ’ : '
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On or about September 12, 2007, Respondent failed to comply with the Agreed Order
issued to her on September 11, 2007, by the Board of Nurse Examiners for the State of
Texas. Non-compliance is the result of Respondent's failure to comply with Stipulation
Number Five (5) of the Order which states, in pertinent part:

(5) Respondent shall cause each present employer in nursing to submit the

. Notification of Employment form, which is provided to the Respondent by
the Board, to the Board’s office within ten (10) days of receipt of the Order....

F 6rmal charges'were filed Qn‘ March 11, 2009.
Formal charges were mailed to Respondent on March 13, 2009.
In response to the charge of failure to complete a course in Texas nhrsing jurisprudence and

ethics, Respondent states that there were not any classes in her area, and she did not have
the mearis to rent a car or otherwise travel to another city or state. '

" Inresponse to the charge of failure to pay a monetary fine, Respondent states that she thought

that if she sent the money in after the deadline, it would call attention to the fact that was
after the deadline. Respondent states that she could not get a loan because she did not have

In response to the charge of failirig to éa_use her ‘employer to submit the Notification of
Employment form to the Board’s office within ten (10) days of receipt of the Order,

‘Respondent states that she was not working full-time. Respondent states that the Director

of Nursing stated that she faxed the paperwork to the Board, and she had no reason to believe

* that she did not fax the paperwork.

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

Pursuant to Texas Occupations Code, Sections 3 01 451-301.555, thé Board has jurisdiction

over this matter.

Notice was served in accordance with law.

The evidence received is sufficient to prove violation of Section 301.452(b)(1) & (10), Texas -

Occupations Code, and 22 TEX. ADMIN. CODE §217.12(11)(B).
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4, The evidence received is sufficient cause pursuant to Section 301.452(b), Texas Occupations

‘ Code, to take disciplinary action against vocational nurse license number 185283, heretofore

issued to CHANDRA DANAE NEWBILL, including revocation of Respondent's license to
practice vocational nursing in the State of Texas.

ITIS THEREFORE AGREED é.nd ORDERED, subject fo ratification by the Texas
Board of Nufsing, tl_lét RESPONDENT' SHALL receive the sanction of a REPRIMAND WITH
STIPULATIONS, and RESPONDENT SHALL comply in all' respects w1th the Nursing Practice Act, |
Revised Civil Stétutjcs pf Texas as amended, Texas Occupations Code, §§301.001 e? séq., the Ruies
and Regulations Relating to Nurse Education, Licensure and Practice, ;’22 TEX. ADMIN. CODE
§211.1 et seq. and this Order. o

IT IS FURTHER AGREED and ORDERED that this Order SHALL be applicable
to Réspondenf‘s multistate pri-vilc:ge, if any, to kpractice vocational nursing 1n the State of Texas.

| IT IS FURTHER AGREED and ORDERED that while Respondent's license is‘ |

encﬁmbered by-this order the Respondent may not Work outside the State of Texas ﬁursuant toa
- multistate lice’nsﬁre pﬁvilege’without the written pgnnission of the State of Texas and the Board of
Nursing in thé party state where Resf)ondent wiéhés to Work. |

¢)) RESPONDENT SHALL combly in all respects with ;[he Nursiﬁg Practiqe Act,
Revised Civil Statutes ofvTexas»as amended, Texgs'OCCubatipns Code, §§3;01 .001 et .'éeq., the Ruleg ' |
~and Regulaﬁons Relating to Vocéﬁénal Nurse Education, Licensure aﬁd Practice, 22 TEX. ADMIN |
' CODE §é1 1.1er rseq‘. and this Order. | | |
(ﬁ) The stipulations outlineci énd required herein SHALL supercede»all previous

stipulations required by any Order entered by the Texas Board of Nursing. |
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3) RESPONDENT SHALL, within one (1) year of entry of this Order, successfully

complete a course in nursirrg jurisprudence and ethics. RESPONDENT SHALL obtain Board
aﬁprov‘al of the course prior to enrollm.ent'only if the course isb not being offr:red by a pre-.approved
prorider. Home study cdurses and video programs will not be approved. In order for the

dqurse to be approved; rhe tér_get alrdience shall include nurses. It shall be a minimum of six 6)
contact hours in length. The équrse's content shall include the Nﬁrsing Practicé Act, srandards of
practice, docurrlentation of caré, principles of nursing ethics, confidentiality, professional br)undarieé,
and .the Board's Disciplinary Sanction‘ Polir;ies regarding Sexual Miscondlrr:t, Fraud,

Theft and Deception, Nurses with Substaﬁce Abrrée, Misﬁse, Substancé Dependency, .or other
Subsfance Use Disorder, and Lying and Falsiﬁcétiorr. Courses focusing er malpractice iésues \yill
not be accepted. RESPONDENT 'S.HALL CAUSE the‘ sprrnsoring institution to subnrit a
| 'Véﬁﬁcaﬁon of Course Conrpletion form, provided by the Board, to the Office of the Board to verify
j RESPONDENT'S successful completiorl of the course. .This cou,rse“shall be‘taken in addition to-any
other courses »stipulatec»l in this Order, if any, and in éddition to any con'tinu_irrg education
reciuirements thé,Board has for relicensure. Board-approved courses can be found at 'r‘he following

‘Board's website address:  http:// www.bon.state.tx. us/discipl inaryaction/stipscourses. html.

(4) RESPONDENT SHALL pay a monetary fine in the amount of one thousand dollars
_ ($1,000.00). RESl_’ONDENT SHALL pay this fine within ninety (90) days of entry of this order.
Payment is tc:)'be'made diréctly to the Texas Board of Nursing in the form of cashier's check or U.S.

‘money order. Partial payments will not be accepted.
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IT IS FURTHER AGREED, SHOULD RESPONDENT PRACTICE AS A
LICENSED VOCATIONAL NURSE IN THE STATE OF TEXAS, RESPONDENT WILL
,.PROVIDE DIRECT PATIENT CARE AND PRACTICE IN A HOSPITAL, NURSING |
HOME, OR OTHER 'CLINICAL PRACTICE SETTING AND- RESPONDENT MUST
' WORK IN SUCH SETTING A MINIMUM OF SIXTY-FOUR (64) HOURS PER MONTH
UNDER THE FOLLOWING PROBATION CONDITIONS FOR ONE (1) YEAR OF
EMPLOYMENT. THE LENGTH OF PROBATION WILL BE EXTENDED UNTIL SUCH
TWELVE (12) MONTHS HAVE ELAPSED. PERIODS OF UNEMPLOYMENT OR OF
EMPLOYMENT VTHAT DO NOT REQUIRE A VOCATIONAL NURSE LICENSE (LVN)
WILL NOT APPLY TO THIS PROBATION PERIOD RS |

(5) RESPONDENT SHALL not1fy all future employers in vocatlonal nursing of this
o Order of the Board and the probation condmons on RESPONDENT'S license. RESPONDENT :

- SHALL present a complete copy of thlS Order and all Proposals for De01s1on issued by the

' | Admnustratwe Law Judge, if any, to each future employerpnorto acceptmganoffer of employment o
| (6) RESPONDENT SHALL CAUSE each present employer in nursing to submit |
.- 'the Notification of Employment form, which is provrded to the Respondent by the Board to the
Board's office within ten (10) days of receipt of this Order. RESPONDENT SHALL CAUSE each
 future employer to subm1t the Notlﬁcatlon of Employment form, Wthh is provided to the.
' Respondent by the Board, to the Board's office w1th1n five (5) days of employment as a nurse.

(7) For the duration of the stlpulatlon perrod, RESP ONDENT SHALL be supervised
bby a Registered Nurse or a Licensed Vocational Nuree who is on the prerrrises. The superyising

" nurse is not '-required to be on the same unit or ward as RESPONDENT, but should be on the facility
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grounds and readily available to provide assistance and intervention if necessary. The supervising

nﬁrse shall ha\}e a minirhum of ton (2) years exﬁerience in the same or similar practice setting to
which the RESPONDENT is.currently working. RESPONDENT SHALL work only regularly
assigned,‘ idenfiﬁed and predetermiried unit(s). RESPONDENT SHALL NOT be employed by a
nurse registry, temporary nurse emploment agency, hoseiee, or horﬁe health agency.
RESPONDENT SHALL NdT be.'self-e'rnplo'yed or contract for services. . Multiple employers aie
prohibited. | | | |
(8) RESPONDENT SHALL CAUSE each employer to subimit,. on forms provided

to the RESRONDENT by the Board, periodic reports as to RESPONDENT's capability to practice
vocational nursing. These reports shall be completed by fhe Reg.istered Nurse .‘or Licensed
Vocational Nurse who superv1ses the RESPONDENT These reports shall be subrmtted by the
superv1smg nurse to the office of the Board at the end of each three (3) months for one (1) year of |
employment asa vocatlonal nurse.

| IT IS FURTHER AGREED that upon full comphance w1th the terms of this Order,
call encumbfances'will be removed from _RESPONDENT’S license and RESPONDENT shall be

eligible for multistate licensure privileges, if any, to pfactiee vocational nursing in the State of Texas. ,_

BALANCE OF THIS PAGE INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK.

'CONTINUED ON NEXT PAGE.
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RESPONDENT'S CERTIHICATION
] understand that 1 have the right to legal counzel prior to si gning this Agreed Order.
I waive representation by counsel. | have reviewed this Order. 1 ncither admit nor deny the
violations alleg‘e_d hﬁrein. By my signature on this Ch,dcr, I agree to the Findings of Fact,
Conolusions of Law, Ofder, and any conditions of 'said Circer, to avoid further disciplinary getion
in this mattcr. [ waive judicial review §f this Order. ! ubderstand that this Order'is subject to
* ratification by the Board. When this Order is ratified, the terms of this Order become effective, and
+ 8.copy will be mailed to me. Iunderstand that i1 fail to coiz ply w:th all tcrms and conditions of this
Order [ will be sub)ect to investigation and dwmphnmry senction, including tevocation of my license

to pracnce vocauonal nursmg in the State of Texas, as a consequenos of my noncompliance.

Signed this ‘4 dayof TUNE__ BDI0.

I RATTI CHAUHAN

’ Notary Public '
4/ STATE OF TEXAS }
~ My Comm. Exp. December 22,2012 § -
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WHEREFORE, PREMISES CONSIDERED, the Board of Nurse Examiners for the

State of Texas does hereby ratify and adopt the Agreed Order that was signed on the
of June

4th . day

2010 , by CHANDRA DANAE NEWBILL, Vocational Nurse License
Number 185283; and said Order is final.

Effective this__22nd __ dayof___ July , 2010_.

Katherine A. Thomas, MN, RN

Executive Director on behalf
of said Board '
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BEFORE THE BOARD OF NURSE EXAMINERS -
FOR THE STATE OF TEXAS '

*********************************************** .

In the Matter of Vocational Nurse _— | - §  AGREED
License Number 185283 » B '
1ssued to CHANDRA DANAE NEWBILL ‘ ‘ § ORDER

e -~ . ~ I s Y BN ol s o) B TP SUR & I

.» referred toasthe Bonrd cc)nsidered the matter of CHANDRA DANAE NEWBILL, Vocational
Nurse License Number 185283, heremafter referred to as Respondent

Informatlon recelved by the Board produced evidence that Resp ondent may have
: violated Section 301 452(b)(10), Texas Occupatrons Code. Respondent waived representanon

by counsel, mfonnal conference notrce ‘and hearing, and agreed to the entry of this Order

offered on May 10 2007 by Kathenne A Thomas, MN RN, Executlve Du‘ector subJect to

. fatlﬁcatron by the Board.

FINDINGS OF FACT

1. Pnor to the institution of Agency proceedmgs notice of the matters specified below in
these Findings of Fact was served on Respondent and- Respondent was given an
- opportunity to show comphance wrth all requnements of the law for retentron of the

' hcense
2. . Respondent waived representation by counsel informal conference notice and hearmg,
and agreed to the entry of this Order ~ ‘ >
3 . Respondent is currently hcensed to practlce vocatronal nursing in the State of Texas.
4. - Respondent recelved a Certificate in Vocatronal Nursing from Austm Community

College, Austin, Texas, on May 9,2002. Respondent was hcensedto practice vocational
nursing in the State of Texas on August 8, 2002. :
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" _year and eleven (11) months.

Respondent's vocational nursing employment histofy includes:

8/O2¥Unlmo§vn : Charge Nurse : Hearthstone Health Center
' - : Round Rock, Texas
9/03-8/05  StaffNurse | ~ South Austin Hospital
- Austin, Texas
9/06-4/07, - StaffNurse Kindred Hospital Fort Worth
S ' Fort Worth, Texas
© 5/07-Present ‘ Unknown

At the time of the incident, Respondent was ‘eniploycd as a Staff Nurse with South-
Austin Hospital, Austin, Texas, and had been in this position for approximately one (1) -

On or-about August 13, 2005, while embloyed with South Austin Hospital, Austin, Texas,

‘Respondent left her nursing assignment for over two (2) hours without authorization and

without notifying het appropriate supervisor, as évidenced by surveillance video. While
Respondent was off of the unit, Patient Medical Record Number K0010397647, who was

 assigned to Respondent and-a patient at high risk for falls, continuously attempted to crawl .

out of bed and disconnected his catheter causing urine to spill all over the patient and the

floor. Réspohdent’s conduct was likely to injure the patients in that leaving her nursing °

assignment for an extended period of time left her assigned patients unattended and could

. have resulted in Patient Medical Record Number K 00103 97647 falling out of bed and not

10.

- 1.

185283:075

getting the care that he needed.

Inresponseto Finding of Fact Number Seven (7), Respondent states that she does not contest

that she left her nursing assignment, but states that she did not leave the unit for over two (2)
hours. Respondent states that she was unable to locate her charge riurse so she informed other

" staff members that she was leaving the floor. Respondent states that while she was gone, -

anothi:r staff member attg:nde,d to Patient Medical Record Number K0010397647.

" F ormal Charges were filed on November 10, 2006.

Formal Charges were mailed to Respondent 6n'November 14, 2006.

~ CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

Pur,suant.to Teias OCcupatidns Code, Sections 301.451—'301.555, the 'Boafd has
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jurisdiction over this matter.
2. Notice was served in accordance with law.

3. The evidence received is sufﬁment to prove \ v1olat10n of Section 301.452(b)(10), Texas
Occupations Code, and 22 TEX. ADMIN CODE §217. 12(4)&(12)

4, . The ev1dence recelved 1s sufﬁc1ent cause. pursuant to Sectlon 301 452(b) Texas

T L AR, . SPReRN AP

185283 heretofore issued to CHANDRA DANAE NEWBILL including revocation of .
: Respondent's license to practice vocational nursmg in the State of Texas. '

'ORDER

ITIS THEREFORE AGREED and ORDERED, subjeet to»:etiﬁcation by the -
Board of Nurse Exammers, that RESPONDENT SI—LALL receive fhe sanction ofa WA_'RN]N G .
. WITH STIPULATIONS and-: RESPONDENT SHALL comply m all respects with the Nursing
Practlce Act Rev1sed Civil Statutes of Texas as amended, Texas Oecupatlons Code, §§301 001
N et seq , the Rules and Regulatlons Relatmg to Vocatlonal Nurse Educatlon Licensure a.nd

Practlce, 22 TEX. ADMIN CODE §211 01 et seq. and thls Order

: IT IS FURTHER AGREED and ORDERED that thls Order SHALL be appheable
" to Res_pondent's multlstate lxcensure pm_'llege, ifany, to practice vocatlonal nursing in compact '
states. | - | |
o IT IS FURTHER AGREED and ORDERED that wh11e Respondent’s license. 1s

~ émcumbered by this Order, Respondent may not work outside the State of Texas pursuant toa
~ multistate licensure pr1v1lege without the .wntten perrmssmn of the State of Texas and the Board of -
Nursing in the -perty state Where Resbendent vﬁshes to work. |

IT IS FURTHER AGREED that:

185283:075 _ : -3- c10




(1) RESPONDENT SHALL deliver the wallet-sized license issued to

CHANDRA DANAENEWBILL, to the office of the Board of Nurse Examiner_s withinten (10)
days from the date of ratification of this Order for appropnate notatron

(2) RESPONDENT SHALL within one (1) year of entry of this Order,

B candl

et A e e St e g
. SHALL obtain Board approval of the course prior to enrollment only if the course is not being
offered by a pre—approved provrder Home study courses and video programs will not bev
v'approved In order for the course to be approved, the target audience shall mclude nurses. It
shaIl bea mmlmum of Six (6) contact hours in length. The course's content shall include the
' Nur31ng Practice Act, standards of practrce, documentation of care, prmcrples of nursing CtthS,
confidentiality, professronal boundaries, and the Board's Dlsclplmary Sanction Pohcles
) regarding Sexual Mrsconduct Fraud, Theﬁ and Deceptron Nurses w1th Chem1ca1 Dependency,
and Lying and. Falsification. Courses focusmg on malpractrce 1ssues will not be accepted
' RESPONDENT SHALL CAUSE the sponsormg institution to subrmt a Venﬁca‘aon of Course
Completlon form, provrded by the Board to the Ofﬁce of the Board to verify RESPONDENT' ‘
.successful completlon of the course. Th:s course: shall be taken in addltlon to any other courses
stlpulated in thlS Order, 1f any, and in addition to any contmumg educatlon requrrements the Board

- has for rehcensure Board—approved courses may be found at the followzng Board webszte address:

http //www bne.state. tx us/about/stwscourses html.

3) RESPONDENT SHALL pay a monetary fme in the amount of two hundred
. ﬁfcy dollar.s ($250._00). RESPONDENT SHALL pay this fine w1th1n forty-ﬁve (45) days of

entry of this Order. Payment is to be made direCtly to the Board of Nurse Examiners in the form
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, of cashier's check or U.S. money order. Partial payrnents will; not be accept'ed.
| IT IS FURTHER AGREED SHOULD RESPONDENT PRACTICE AS A LICENSED
‘ VOCATIONAL NURSE IN THE STATE OF TEXAS, RESPONDENT WILL PROVIDE
DIRECT PATIENT CARE AND PRACTICE IN A HOSPITAL, NURS]_NG HOME, OR
i v T T YT T CETTTRTC
' A MINIMUM OF SIXTY-FOUR 64) HOURS PER MONTH UNDER THE FOLLOWING
II’ULATIONS FOR ONE (1) YEAR OF EMPLOYMENT THE LENGTH OF THE.
STIPULATION PERIOD WILL BE EXTENDED UNTIL SUCH TWELVE 12y MONTHS
‘ HAVE ELAPSED: PERIODS OF UNEMPLOYMENT OR OF EMPLOYMENT THAT DO
NOT REQUIRE THE USE OF A VOCATIONAL NURSE (LVN) LICENSE WILL NOT . -
APPLY TO THIS STIPULATION PERIOD: | |
_ (4) RESPONDENT SHALL notlfy each present employer m nursing‘ of this Order
of the Board and the strpulatlons on RESPONDENT'S license. RESPONDENT SHALL present a‘
‘complete copy of this Order and all Proposals for Decision 1ssued by the Adnnmstratlve Law Judge R
» . if any, to each present employer thhm ﬁve (5) days of receipt of thls Order RESPONDENT ’

' SHALL notlfy all future employers in nursmg of this Order of the Board and the strpulatlons on

L RESPONDENT'S hcense RESPONDENT SHALL present a complete copy of this Order and all

Proposals for Declsron issued by the Admrmstratlve Law] udge 1f any, to each future employer prior
to acceptmg an offer of employment B |

| () RESPONDENT SHALL CAUSE each present employer in nursmg to submit the
Notlﬁcatlon of Employment form, which is prov1ded to the Respondent by the Board to the Board's

office w1th1n ten-(10) days of recelpt of this Ordeér. RESPONDENT SHALL CAUSE each future

185283:075 -5- - C10




employer to submit the Notification of Employment form, which is provided to the Respondent by

the Board, to the Board's office within five (5) days of employment as a nurse.

(6) For the duration of the stipulation penod RESPONDENT SHALL be supervrsed

by a Registered Nurse or a Llcensed Vocatlonal Nurse who is on the premises. The supemsmg

~  ege

R R e e I .

ground‘s and readily available to provide assistance and intervention if necessary. The supervising
- nurse shall have a minimum of two (2) years expenence in the same or similar prac’nce settmg to
which the Respondent is currently workmg RESPONDENT SHALL work only regularly ass1gned
1dent1ﬁed -and predetermmed unit(s). RESPONDENT SHALL NOT be employed by a nurse :
reglstry, temporary nurse employment agency, hospice, or home health agency. RESPONDENT
B SHALL NOT be self—employed or contract for services. Multlple employers are pr0h1b1th
‘ ) RESPONDENT SHALL CAUSE each employer to submrt on forms provrded.
to the-Respondefrt by the Board, periodic reports as to 'RESPONDENT'S capablllty to practrce
| nursmg These reports shall be completed by the Reglstered Nurse or Llcensed Vocatronal Nurse
- who superv1ses the RESPONDENT These reports shall be submrtted by the supervrsmg nurse to
| the office of the Board at the end of each three (3) months for one (1) year of employment as.a nurse.
| ITIS FURTHER AGREED that upon full comphance with the terms of this
Order, RESPONDENT SHALL be issued an unencumbered license and multlstate 11censure :
prrvrleges if any, to practice vocational nursmg in the State of Texas
BALANCE OF THIS PAGE INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK

CONTINUED ON NEXT PAGE.
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SPONDENT'S CERTIFICATION

;RE_____________.______——

! understand that I have the. nght 1o legal counsel pnor to srgnmg this Agreed
Order. I'waive representatlon by counsel 1 have reVlewed ﬂ:us Order I neither adxmt nor deny

the vrolatlon alleged herein. By my srgnature on ’dns Order 1 agree to the Findings of Fact,-

FA IR T NS A S :A J—‘, thar dierinlinary

e

actlon in this matter. I warvegudmxal review of this Order I understand that this Order is
Sub] ectto ratrﬁcatlon by the Board. When this Order is ranﬁed the terms of this Order become
effective, and a copy will be mailed to me. Iunderstand that if I fail to comply with all terms and
condxtlons of th1s Order, I W111 be subject to mvestrgatlon and drscrplmary sanction, 1nc1ud1ng

revecation of my hcense to practice vocatlonal nursmg in the State of Texas asa consequence of

my noncomphance.

Sworn to and subscnbed before me th1s day of J\ﬂ/\'\ 20 : OQ |

SEAL - AMM

N tg:;\bhc in and for the’ State of NlrQXQS

—.\_\—‘_\—_\__—-\:N.L‘\*D\—. )

JANE VANSCOY-
" Notary Public ¢
STATE OF TEXAS .,

-7 - C10
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 WHEREFORE, PREMISES CONSIDERED the Board of Nurse Examiners for
" the State of Texas does hereby ratify and adopt the Agreed Order that was 51gned on the

18th day of _July ,20_07 by CHANDRA DANAE NEWBILL Vocational Nurse

License Number 185283, and said Order is fmal

Effectlve thrs 11th day of September 20_07 07

Katherme A, Thomas MN RN
Executive Director on behalf

of said Board
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